TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
SUBCHAPTER 4. MEMBERSHIP
17:3-4.1 Creditable compensation
(a) The compensation of a member subject to pension and
group life insurance contributions and creditable for retire-
ment and death benefits in the Fund shall be limited to base
salary, and shall not include extra compensation.
1. Forms of compensation that have been identified as

Education as provided under N.J.S.A. 18A:6-14.
(i) To be creditable compensation for teaching a period
during the regular contracted day, the compensation shall be
offered to all eligible and certified employees in the same
position or covered by the same collective bargaining agree-
ment, reported in regular, periodic installments in accordance
with the payroll cycle of the employer and not offered to
employees in anticipation ofretirement.
G) A stipend may be considered credible compensation
and subject to pension deductions for retirement credit ifit:
1. Is included as part of the petitioner's regular payroll
check; and
2. Represents duties not addressed in base compen-
sation that are integral to the effective functioning of the
school curriculum.
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.30, effective January 27, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 675(d), 13 N.J.R. 162(a).
(f) added.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2001 d.412, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2609(b), 33 N.J.R. 3907(c).
Section was "Creditable salary".
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
Rewrote (a); in (d), deleted "of Pensions and Benefits" following
"Division" and inserted a comma following "credit"; in (e)l, substituted
"TPAF" for "Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund"; rewrote (i); and

N.J.A.C. 17:3-29). Bishop v. Bd. of Trustees, Teachers' Pension and
Annuity Fund, 4 N.J.A.R. 179 (1980).
Supp. 6-21-10 3-14 Next Page is 3-14.1
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
17:3-4.2 Leave with pay
(a) If a member is granted a leave of absence during the
course of a school year with sufficient salary to cover a full
normal contribution, including any arrears or loan payments,
the privilege of the member to obtain credit on the basis of
such salary shall not extend beyond six months from the date
of the leave.
(b) If the leave with pay extends beyond six months, the
member will receive credit and will be required to make
contributions only if the member is receiving 50 percent or
more of the regular base or contractual salary.
Amended by R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Inserted paragraph identifiers; in ( a), substituted "on the basis of such
salary" for "for such leave" and added "from the date of the leave"
following "six months"; in (b ), neutralized gender references.

actively employed and did not receive salary.
(c) A 12-month member is presumed to work each month
of the fiscal year. Members shall not receive service credit for
a month that a member does not work and is not on an
approved paid leave of absence.
( d) If a member terminates a position that requires less
than 12 months to constitute one full year of service at the
end of the normal academic school year and accepts a 12-
month position with the same employer or another employer
that participates in the TPAF and begins employment on or
before the date that was established by the previous year's
contract position, such member will receive service credit
within the TP AF for the period between the end of the
previous contract and the employment date of the new 12-
month position.
Amended by R.1989 d.359, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 980(a), 21 N.J.R. 2055(a).
Employees working less than a 12 month school year receive credit
for a full year in Teacher's Pension and Annuity Fund.
Amended by R.1994 d.163, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 108(b), 26 N.J.R. 1538(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.89, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3606(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(c).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
17:3-4.7
In (c), inserted the second sentence; and in (d), substituted "12-
month" for "12 month" following "accepts a" and substituted "TPAF"
for "Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund" twice.
Case Notes
Professor employed on semester-by-semester basis did not qualify for
extension of retirement system membership. LaMastro v. Public Em-
ployees' Retirement System, 93 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 215.
17:3-4.4 Loan tolerance
Interest will be calculated on a periodic basis on the unpaid
loan balance. If scheduled payments are not paid timely, in-
terest will be accrued and added to the remaining outstanding
loan balance. If, at the end of the loan schedule, there is a
balance of less than $50.00, it will be written off. If the
balance is equal to or greater than $50.00, the member will be
assessed.
New Rule, R.1987 d.130, effective March 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 52(b), 19 N.J.R. 457(a).
Old rule "loan evaluation" repealed.
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).

17:3-4.6 Minimum adjustment
In order to facilitate the reconciliation of a member's ac-
count, no rebates or additional contributions shall be made
where an adjustment involves an amount of $2.00 or less
during a calendar quarter.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Substituted "$2.00 or less during a calendar quarter'' for "$3.00 or
less".
17 :3-4. 7 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.1981 d.140, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 159(c), 13 N.J.R. 376(a).
(b) added.
Amended by R.1991 d.100, effective March 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3321(b), 23 N.J.R. 712(b).
In (b ), amended method of computing back pay awards. Added ( c ).
3-14.1 Supp. 2-22-11
17:3-4.7
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. l 997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
In (b ), neutralized gender references.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.6 and amended by R.2004 d.244,
effective July 6, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 920(a), 36 N.J.R. 3267(c).
Rewrote the section. Express contributions, was reserved 17:3-4.7,
reserved.
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
In (d), inserted "or settlement" four times, deleted "of Trustees"
following "reviewed by the Board" and "the member shall have the
contributions for the salaries based on the award refunded without
interest, and" following "17:3-4.1" and inserted "and the member shall
have the contributions for the salaries based on the award refunded
without interest".
Repealed by R.2010 d.188, effective September 7, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 897(a), 42 N.J.R. 2140(a).
Section was "Service and salary credit: awards of back pay".
Administrative correction.
See: 43 N.J.R. 59(a).
Repealed by R.2011 d.065, effective February 22, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 897(a), 43 N.J.R. 449(a).
Section was "Service and salary credit: awards of back pay".
Case Notes
Former teacher entitled to interest on monies improperly withheld

Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2008 d.94, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5058(b), 40 N.J.R. 2122(a).
Inserted the last sentence.
Supp. 2-22-11 3-14.2 Next Page is 3-15
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
4. A multiple member has not terminated employment
in all covered positions;
5. The member has a claim pending for workers' com-
pensation benefits unless the member signs a waiver in-
dicating that the member still wishes to withdraw.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.197 d.205, effective May 22, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 208(a), 11 N.J.R. 359(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.

Fund shall purchase their requested service in a lump sum.
(b) In order to be eligible to purchase service, a member
must submit a request to purchase service and such purchase
must be authorized by the member before the expiration date
indicated on the letter, which quotes the terms of the
purchase. If the Purchase Cost Quotation expires prior to au-
thorization and subsequently the member requests the pur-
chase of such service, the purchase cost will be subject to
recalculation based upon all cost factors in effect at the time
of the new request.
(c) The receipt of a public pension or retirement benefit is
expressly conditioned upon the rendering of honorable ser-
vice by a public officer or employee. Therefore, the Board
shall disallow the purchase of all or a portion of service it
deems to be dishonorable in accordance with N.J.S.A. 43:1-3.
Amended by R.1999 d.387, effective November 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2298(a), 31 N.J.R. 374l(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).